
 

1 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Monday, 15 December 2025 at 5.00 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next meeting 
Monday, 26 January 2026 at 5.00 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting online, click here: 
 
Join the meeting now 
 
Meeting ID: 313 446 406 671  
Passcode: uv3LL2D3 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr L G J Kennedy (Chair)  
Cllr G Westcott (Vice Chair)  
Cllr C Adcock  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr E Buczkowski  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr L Knight  
Cllr J Poynton  
Cllr R Roberts  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Nzg1M2I0ODAtMjUzZS00MTBiLWE0YmQtNGNkYzg3Zjg4NmZh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 20th October 2025. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make. 
 

6   Decisions of the Cabinet   
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in. 
 

7   Interim Corporate Performance report to Quarter 2 (Pages 9 - 24) 
To receive a report from the Head of People, Governance & Waste and 
the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager providing 
Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 
2024-28 and service performance measures for Quarter 2 (2025/26). 
  

8   Annual Report of Complaints and Compliments (Pages 25 - 36) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Business 
Transformation & Customer Engagement providing the annual report on 
customer feedback for the compliments, comments and complaints 
received.  
 

9   Work Programme (Pages 37 - 54) 
To review the existing Work Plan and consider items for the committee’s 
future consideration, taking account of: 
 

a) Any items within the Forward Plan for discussion at the next 
meeting. 

b) Suggestions of other work for the committee in 2025/26. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Friday, 5 December 2025 
 

 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via T
[...]
 meetings 
All media, including radio and TV journalists, and members of the public may 
attend Council, Cabinet, PDG and Committee meetings (apart from items Media 
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can 
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use 
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 20 October 2025 
at 5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C Adcock, E Buczkowski, A Cuddy, 

G Czapiewski, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
L Knight, J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

D Broom, L G J Kennedy and G Westcott 
 

Also Present  
Councillors J Buczkowski and J Wright 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Lisa Lewis (Head of 
Digital Transformation & Customer Engagement) and 
Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
G Duchesne, M Fletcher, S Keable and L Taylor 
 

Officer Online Richard Marsh (Director of Place and Economy) 
 

 
 
 
 

45 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
There was a need to elect a Chair for the meeting as both Cllr L Kennedy (Chair) and 
Cllr G Westcott (Vice Chair) had sent apologies. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr G Czapiewski be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting 
only.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr C Adcock and seconded by Cllr E Buczkowski) 
 
Note: Cllr G Czapiewski chose not to elect a Vice Chair. 
 

46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr L G J Kennedy and Cllr G Westcott. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 11 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

48 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th September 2025 were approved as 
a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

50 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair’s had the following announcements to make: 
 

1. Unfortunately South West Water had been unable to send a representative to 
the meeting this evening. Given the strength of feeling regarding the 
outstanding SWW issues the Chair (Cllr L G J Kennedy) had agreed that this 
item be deferred to a future meeting and as soon as possible. This was so that 
a representative could be present to answer any queries and provide 
clarification in person. 

 
2. There may be a need to cancel the next scheduled meeting on 17th 

November, as the ‘Complaints and Compliments’ report which was due to 
come to that meeting would now be going to the Service Delivery & 
Continuous Improvement PDG in the first instance and then to the Scrutiny 
Committee in December.  
 
However, this would not be the case if: 

 
a) There was a “Call-in” following the Cabinet meeting on 4th November.  
b) The Committee wished to discuss a new item at the next meeting.  
c) If South West Water were able to attend the next meeting. The Clerk 

confirmed that she should be able to confirm this one way or the other 
by the end of the week and as soon as this information became 
available. 

 
51 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  

 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 7th 
October had been called in. 
 

52 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REQUESTS - 
QUARTERS 1 & 2 (00:10:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Digital 
Transformation & Customer Engagement providing a quarterly dashboard update 
report regarding the monitoring of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and 
Environmental Information Requests (EIR). It also updated the Committee on any 
decision notices that had been provided during quarters 1 & 2. 

Page 6



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 12 

 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 Bringing the report to the Committee now had allowed officers to capture both 
the data for Quarter one and Quarter two. 

 483 requests had been made during this period. 

 Of the 483, 4 requests exceeded the 20-working day period statutory time, 
making the percentage responded to within the statutory time limit, 99.2%. 1 
was 21 working days and another took 30 working days. All requests dealt 
with outside the statutory time limit were due to absences of the relevant staff 
collating the data. 

 There were 4 Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) cases closed during 

Quarters 1 and 2. 2 were not upheld, 1 was withdrawn and 1 was upheld.  

 Providing such reports to Members always provided an opportunity to review 
what the service did and how it did it. 

 A revised disclosure log had been provided on the Council’s website. It was 
live and being used although the numbers were still relatively low. 

 Work was continuing on the publication scheme. 

 An all Member briefing was being organised on Freedom of Information (FOI) 
and Environmental Information Requests (EIR) for 1 December 2025. The 
appointment would be sent out shortly. This would be online only and start at 
5.15pm. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The disclosure logs on the website referred to ‘attachments’. These by there 
nature were extremely large in terms of data and it was not manageable to 
include them on the Council’s website, however, they could be provided upon 
request. The website explained how to do this. 

 2 officers worked in the FOI/EIR area, although they did not solely deal with 
FOI and many officers across the Council provided their own responses to 
requests. The all Member briefing would provide more information regarding 
the time and costs involved. Specific subjects would not be detailed but 
examples would be given. 

 It was noted that the service was able to respond over 99% of the time within 
prescribed timescales. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

53 REVIEW OF RESPONSES AND ACTIONS FROM SOUTH WEST WATER 
(00:20:00)  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

54 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the * Forward Plan and the * Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
 
 
Suggestions made for the Work Plan were: 
 

Page 7



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 13 

 Highways concerns, specifically the frequent damage caused to Bickleigh 
Bridge by heavy goods vehicles and what could be done to address this? The 
suggestion was made that an officer from the Highways Authority be invited to 
attend a future meeting. The Councillor making the suggestion was asked to 
complete a Scrutiny proposal form in the first instance to ensure that the issue 
met all of the necessary criteria first before being progressed. 

 Speeding in Palmerston Park, again the Councillor was requested to either 
complete the necessary proposal form or speak to the Police direct. 

 An up to date report on Town and Parish assets. It was suggested by the 
Chair that the Councillor raising the issue discussed the matter with the Chief 
Executive or Leader direct to see what could be gleaned as it was still too 
early in the Local Government Reorganisation process to bring any 
meaningful information to the Committee. 

 
Note: * Forward Plan and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were previously 
circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.32 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Report for: Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 15 December 2025 

Subject: Corporate Performance Report 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Luke Taylor, Council Leader 

Responsible Officer: 
 
Matthew Page, Head of People, Governance & 
Waste. 
Dr Steve Carr, Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager. 

Exempt: 
 
N/A 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Performance Dashboards Quarter 1  
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 

2024-28 and service performance measures for Quarter 2 (2025/26). 

Recommendation(s):  

1. Members review and scrutinise the Performance Indicators and 

information detailed in this report. 

 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2024-28 was adopted in July 2024. It is a 

strategy that documents, communicates and provides a framework for the 

delivery of strategic priorities. It provides a shared understanding of what the 

Council is trying to achieve. This ensures the public are aware of the 

Council’s objectives, and can therefore hold the Council accountable. 

1.2 The Corporate Plan has five themes: Planning, Environment and 

Sustainability; Communi
[...]
ncial year (April to September 

2025), 97.1% have been responded to within the target timescales.  

2.5 Homes made safe under the Housing Assistance Policy is 24 for the 

financial year to date (April to September 2025), behind the annual target (60 

for 2025/26). 

2.6 There have been 17 new subscribers to the Let’s Talk Mid Devon platform in 

the financial year to date (Target for 2025/26 is 400). The Council has 

moved away from focussing on registrations, as this has been fed back as a 

barrier to completing ongoing questionnaires, with a focus now on 

contribution and engagement rates as well. In Quarter two, 7,417 people 

Page 10

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/your-council/performance-how-we-are-performing/performance-dashboards/


visited the site with 775 contributions, 10 new registrations and an 

engagement rate of 14%. 

2.7 One community emergency plan has been updated by towns and parishes in 

2025/26 for Bradninch and Hele. At the Devon Resilience Forum it was 

identified that Lapford and Cheriton Bishop are looking to write/update their 

plans. 

2.8 The Corporate Plan has a new performance indicator, “Support the VCSE 

sector by securing additional external funding.” Data for this financial year is 

not currently available. 

Theme 3: Homes 

2.9 There were 529 applicants on the Devon Home Choice waiting list (Band A-

C) at the end of Q2, 2025/26. This is lower than at the end of Q1, when it 

was 535 applicants. 

2.10 Support was provided to 100% of those experiencing homelessness in the 

financial year to date (April to September 2025). 

2.11 46 homes have become part of Mid Devon Housing in 2025/26 so far. 

Performance is slightly behind target (100 homes for 2025/26). Five homes 

added are net zero (modern methods of construction).  

Theme 4: Economy and Assets 

2.12 The number of regular traders at the Pannier market was 85% in Quarter 2 

2025/26, Table 1. Data for Quarter 1 has been revised following a review by 

officers
[...]

Andy Mackie, 
Leisure Services 

Manager 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Quality of Living, 

Equalities and Public 
Health 

Open 
 

Green Enterprise Grants 
 

Cabinet 
 

13 Jan 2026 
 

Jason Ball, Climate 
and Sustainability 

Specialist 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Climate Change 

Open 
 

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 9



Title of report and summary of 
decision 

Decision Taker Date of Decision Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report 

in private 
session and the 

reason(s) 
 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - December 2025 

North Devon Railway 
Development Alliance 
To consider the report 

 

Planning, 
Environment & 

Sustainability Policy 
Development Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

25 Nov 2025 
 
 
 
 

13 Jan 2026 
 

Adrian Welsh, 
Strategic Manager 

for Growth, 
Economy and 

Delivery  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
 
 

 

Open 
 

Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act Annual Report 
To consider the report. 

 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cabinet 
 

15 Dec 2025 
 

13 Jan 2026 
 

Maria De Leiburne, 
Director of Legal, 

People & 
Governance 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Governance, Finance 

and Risk 
 

Open 
 

Leisure Pricing Strategy 
To receive a revised draft leisure 
Pricing Strategy for 2026. 

 

Service Delivery & 
Continuous 

Improvement Policy 
Development Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

24 Nov 2025 
 

13 Jan 2026 
 

Dean Emery, Head 
of Revenues, 

Benefits & Leisure 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Service Delivery and 

Continuous 
Improvement 

 

Fully exempt 
Contains 

commercially 
sensitive 

information. 

Infrastructure Funding 
Statement 
 

Planning, 
Environment & 

Sustainability Policy 
Development Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

25 Nov 2025 
 
 
 
 

13 Jan 2026 
 

Richard Marsh, 
Director of Place & 

Economy 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 

Open 
 

P
age 38



Title of report and summary of 
decision 

Decision Taker Date of Deci
[...]
Cabinet 

 

23 Mar 2026 
 
 
 
 

7 Apr 2026 
 

Lisa Lewis, Head of 
Digital 

Transformation & 
Customer 

Engagement  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Service Delivery and 

Continuous 
Improvement 

 

Open 
 

Aids and Adaptations policy 
To receive a report updating and 
reviewing the Aids and 
Adaptations Policy. 

 

Homes Policy 
Development Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

Not before 1st 
Apr 2026 

 
Not before 2nd 

Apr 2026 
 

Simon Newcombe, 
Head of Housing & 

Health  

Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Assets and 
Property and Deputy 

Leader 
 

Open 
 

June 2026 
 

Tenancy Fraud (NEW) 
To receive and approve a new 
policy in relation to Tenancy 
Fraud. 

 

Homes Policy 
Development Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

Not before 1st 
Jun 2026 

 
Not before 2nd 

Jun 2026 

Simon Newcombe, 
Head of Housing & 

Health  
 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Assets and 
Property and Deputy 

Leader 
 

Open 
 

P
age 46



Title of report and summary of 
decision 

Decision Taker Date of Decision Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report 

in private 
session and the 

reason(s) 
 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - December 2025 

Council 
 

 
Not before 3rd 

Jun 2026 
 

 
 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2025-2026   
 
 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

 
15 December 2025 
 

15.12.25 
 

Annual Report of Complaints and 
Compliments 
To consider the report. 

 

 Corporate Manager for Digital 
Transformation & Customer 
Engagement Lisa Lewis 
 

 
 

15.12.25 
 

Interim Corporate Performance report to 
Quarter 2 
To consider the report. 

 

 Corporate Performance & 
Improvement Manager Dr 
Stephen Carr 
 

 
 

15.12.25 
 

Work Plan 
To review the existing Work Plan and consider items 
for the Committee's future consideration including a) 
Any items within the Forward Plan, b) Suggestions 
for future work. 

 

  Clerk 
 

 
 

 
26 January 2026 
 

 
 

Bu
[...]
d this be referred to 

the appropriate PDG/ 

Committee? 

Homes 

What degree of priority is 
this issue? 

1 = Urgent 2= High 

3=Medium 4=Low 

2 

Page 53



Mid Devon District Council 

Proposing an item for the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
 
 

 
 

Step 1 

 
• Member of Committee / Cabinet / Council / Officer/Residents 

raise an issue that they feel could be included in the Scrutiny 
Work Programme. A Proposal form should be completed 
and forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer.Residents can access 
the form online or contact the Scrutiny Officer directly. 

 

 

 
 

Step 2 

• Individual Members and residents can bring forward a 
proposal or issue to the Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. Initially, if required, the Scrutiny Officer will 
discuss the suggestion in more detail with the proposer and 
confirm any details and/or work up a more detailed proposal 
making sure there are clear outcomes identified. 

 

 

 
 

 
Step 3 

• The Scrutiny Committee will take a vote on whether the 
proposal warrants investigation. During the discussion, 
members will be supported in ensuring that all proposals 
clearly demonstrate: 
- Where they will add value to the work of the Council or to 
our communities 
- Resources available to address the issue 
- Ability to make a distinct and positive impact through the 
scrutiny function 
- Topics that are timely and relevant, but not already under 
review elsewhere 

 
 
 

 

 
Step 4 

 

 
• If Committee agree, item will be included in the Work 

Programme – either way, decision (and reasons) will be 
communicated to the proposer. 

• Following this recommendation a discussion on how to 
progress the issue will be made by the Committee. 

• The Scrutiny Committee will decide when the item is 
included in the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Interim Corporate Performance report to Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Performance Dashboards 2025_26_Q2

	8 Annual Repor

Minutes of the meeting


 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 15 December 
2025 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L G J Kennedy (Chair) 

G Westcott (Vice-Chair), C Adcock, 
A Cuddy, G Czapiewski, M Farrell, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, L Knight, 
J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

D Broom and E Buczkowski 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)) and Lisa Lewis (Head of 
Digital Transformation & Customer Engagement) and 
Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 
 

  
G DuChesne, S Keable and D Wulff 
 

Officer Online Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager)  
 

 
55 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Broom and Cllr E Buczkowski who was 
substituted by Cllr B Holdman. 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

57 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following questions were received from members of the public: 
 
Councillor Barry Warren – Chairman of Willand Parish Council. 
 
My questions relate to item 8 on your agenda. 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 15 

Recently, in my position as Parish Council Chair, it was necessary to make a formal 
complaint against a lack of enforcement of planning conditions and also an officer 
discharging a condition which was blatantly flawed. 
 
The Complaints Policy states that “Stage 1 will be to refer the complaint to the 
relevant service manager or Housing Complaints Officer. If the customer/tenant is 
still unhappy with the response, Stage 2 will result in a further investigation by an 
alternative officer or more senior officer as appropriate.” 
 
The Stage 1 complaint was dealt with by the officer that was the subject of the 
complaint. This is contrary to policy. 
 
Under Section 6 of the policy it states:  
“….respond to all complaints and include in our response: 
an apology  
confirmation of whether the complaint was upheld or not.” 
 
The only words that could be considered an apology in the response were –“I am 
sorry you felt you had to make a complaint.” 
Part of the complaint was considered to be upheld but no apology was offered for the 
officer not having done his job with care and due diligence. 
 
Question 1  
 
What is there in the report which brings such a breach of policy to the attention of 
members of Committee? 
 
The Stage 2 complaint was dealt with by the original officer’s manager whose first 
mention of an apology was – “I am sorry that you remain dissatisfied and felt that you 
had to escalate your complaint.”  Explanations and excuses were given for policy not 
being followed. 
 
The officer did later state: “I would apologise that this breeched the council’s 
investigations procedure.” 
 
Question 2  
 
The explanations given tend to show that there is a mind set to keep complaints 
within a department when policy allows ‘external’ involvement. Is there a lesson to be 
learned here or a training need identified? 
 
Question 3  
 
How do the decisions made on complaints within a department feed into the system 
to be able to be shown in figures in a report such as presented to Committee? 
 
Question 4  
 
Rather than just note a report, will the Scrutiny Committee undertake some work to 
satisfy themselves and the public that policies are being correctly followed and 
relevant information being recorded and presented? 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 16 

The Chair stated that written replies to the questions would be provided within the 
next ten working days. 
 

58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of meeting held on 20 October 2025 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 
In approving the minutes a brief discussion took place regarding the future 
involvement of South West Water (SWW) in Scrutiny Committee discussions. It was 
confirmed that SWW were happy to attend a future meeting when there was 
something to update the Committee on. At the present time they felt that all questions 
asked at the March 2025 Scrutiny Committee had been answered. In the meantime it 
was noted that both Cllr A Stirling and Cllr D Wulff would be meeting with SWW 
onsite at the Tiverton Sewerage Treatment Works and would be reporting back to 
colleagues in the near future.   
 

59 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make.  
 

60 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 4th 
November and 2nd December 2025 had been called in. 
 

61 INTERIM CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT TO QUARTER 2 (00:17:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of People, 
Governance & Waste and the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-
2028 and service performance measures for Quarter 2 (2025/2026). 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Electric charging points and the factors which slowed down installation. 

 The numbers of net zero MMC (Modern Methods of Construction) properties 
being built and whether it was possible to get an indication as to how things 
were going rather than just whether or not the Council was achieving its 
target? It was explained that a further 51 completions were expected in 
quarter four. The process for setting targets was explained in terms of their 
being different processes. Some targets were set as fixed thresholds. Other 
targets are often a figure to achieve by year end, and a linear progression is 
assumed in year. For some performance indicators, profiled targets can be 
calculated. 

 There had been 17 new subscribers to ‘Let’s Talk Mid Devon’ in the year to 
date. This was felt to be quite a low number. It was explained that there were 
obvious benefits to residents subscribing to this particular platform in terms of 
providing contact details for the future and pushing out communications but 
having to subscribe was felt to be a barrier to some people engaging. 
Therefore this requirement had been removed meaning a fewer new 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 17 

subscribers. Conversely it had meant the number of people engaging with the 
platform had increased dramatically. 

 There had been a slight increase in responses to the Resident Survey. This 
platform had also hosted the consultation in relation to the Local Government 
Review (LGR). 

 A further and deeper analysis of the ‘Let’s Talk Mid Devon’ platform by the 
Scrutiny Committee was felt to be necessary and it was AGREED that this 
become an agenda item for a future meeting. 

 Figures in relation to Agency Spend. It was confirmed that council-wide 
agency spend, broken down by department, was reviewed by senior officers 
monthly by the Corporate Performance Meeting. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

62 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS (00:27:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate Manager for 
Business Transformation & Customer Engagement providing the annual report on 
the customer feedback received in relation to compliments, comments and 
complaints. 
 
The following was highlighted in the report: 
 

 The biggest service areas receiving feedback were Leisure, Recycling, 
Council Tax and Benefits. From a complaints point of view, most were about 
recycling and rubbish followed by Leisure and Council Tax and Benefits.  
Leisure received the most compliments, followed by recycling and rubbish.  
Waste had high rates of upheld complaints which indicated that some kind of 
corrective measure was necessary, however, this was the service which all 
residents of the district received meaning comparatively these numbers would 
always be high. In comparison, Council Tax, Benefits and Planning had lower 
rates of upheld complaints, which suggested that many of those complaints 
related to decisions that were bound by policy rather than service delivery. 

 With regard to key performance indicators acknowledgement of complaints 
was underperforming. The target was 85% for responding within five days and 
the Council was currently running at an average of approximately 74%. 
However, for the resolution of complaints within target time scales, the Council 
was at or above our target. 

 Most compliments the Council received related to staff conduct and service 
delivery exceeding expectations. Positive feedback was always relayed back 
to specific staff members.  

 Understanding what the Council did well in, in comparison to what people feel 
unhappy about was often a useful measure. 

 There were 10 referrals to the Ombudsman in 2024/2025, four were closed 
after initial inquiry, four incorrectly registered, meaning only two of those ten 
were actually investigated by the Ombudsman. In only one of those two cases 
was the compliant upheld. The Council was committed to dealing with 
complaints promptly, fairly and as transparently as it possibly could. 

 Under the new Code of Complaints, qualitative and quantitative work would 
need to be undertaken, therefore, analysis of how the Council dealt with the 
complaints, what the complaints were about and what decisions were taken 
and how follow on recommendations were monitored would be undertaken.  



 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 18 

Additional training in this area would also be undertaken next year for those 
staff involved.  

 The Council’s website pages would be changed, providing more information 
about how to report complaints and compliments. 

 The Council was bench marked in a similar position to neighbouring 
authorities in terms of complaints referred to the Ombudsman. 

 All customer feedback was taken seriously and this was a continuous 
improvement piece. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Complaints in relation to housing need and homelessness and an 
acknowledgement that these were critical areas needing a ‘lessons learnt’ 
exercise where possible. 

 The provision of training for staff dealing with complaints early next year was 
confirmed. 

 Complaints in relation to Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and how these were 
dealt with. It was acknowledged that this was a complex process, involving 
different service areas. 

 It was felt to be remarkable that numbers of complaints were so low in the 
area of Waste given the high frequency of ‘touch point’ opportunities. 

 It was pleasing to see that staff sickness levels had reduced. 

 The need for the Scrutiny Committee to have an interim report. The Clerk 
would liaise with the Head of Service regarding timetabling something into the 
Scrutiny Work programme at an appropriate time in the next 6 - 8 months. 

 Unless the public reported ASB the Police were constrained in terms of what 
they could do. The Chair stated that he would be bringing a Motion to Council 
regarding this issue. Cllr G Czapiewski also stated that as the Councillor 
Advocate on the Police and Crime Panel for Devon and Cornwall he would 
also lobby for more information in relation to ASB.  

 It was also noted that there were regular updates from the Police at the 
Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

63 WORK PROGRAMME (00:53:00)  
 
The Committee had before it the Cabinet Forward Plan *, the Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme and a topic suggestion form from Cllr Gordon Czapiewski in 
relation to void properties. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting consideration was given to the Work Programme, 
reference was made to the concerns about the role of Scrutiny on Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) and could LGR be put on the Scrutiny work programme for 
future meetings. 
 
The following was AGREED to be added to the Scrutiny Work Programme: 
 

 A review of the Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) process moving 
forwards once more detail was known in the spring of next year. 

 A review of the ‘Lets Talk Mid Devon’ platform and customer engagement. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 15 December 2025 19 

 A review of the ‘Compliments and Complaints’ position in 6 – 8 months time. 

 Housing Voids – more detail was requested in order to understand the 
complex nature of this area. A request was made for information or a 
breakdown by ward if this was at all possible. It was felt that it would be better 
to have this issue come to the Scrutiny Committee rather than refer it to the 
Homes Policy Development Group. 

 
 
  
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.00 pm) CHAIR 
 


